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FOREWORD

The 110th season of St. Paul City Conference boys’ basketball is now history. You were part of that
history. My 45th annual report is a look at some of the statistics of the just-completed season, as well as
past seasons. It represents more than 40 hours of compilation, typing, duplicating and binding.

Johnson would once again win the city title (for 12 consecutive
seasons, they have either won or shared the city crown). They
extended their consecutive win streak in the conference to 34 games
after finishing 12-0 this year. The Governors would face Mpls. North in
the annual Twin Cities Game and when the dust had settled after two
overtimes, emerged victorious with a 123-119 win!! The teams set the
state record for the most points scored by two teams in a game (242)
and North established the state record for the most points scored by a
losing team. The Govs would roll through Section 4AAA and qualify for
the State Tournament for the twelfth time in school history. After
knocking off Hermantown and Waconia, they faced, in the championship
game, the three-time defending Class AAA champion DelaSalle.
Unfortunately, the shots did not fall in that game for Johnson but they
certainly can boast of a successful year as the state runner-up.
Congratulations to Vern Simmons and his talented Johnson squad!

Harding and Humboldt would set a conference record for three-point
field goals made in a game when the two teams combined for 23 (the previous record was 22 in a 2010
Harding vs. Central game). By nailing 14 three-pointers in that Humboldt game, the Knights fell one short
of the conference record held jointly by Cretin-Derham Hall (2001) and Central (in 2010).

As far as individual honors, there was a first ever in the conference. Two individuals finished first and
second in scoring for two consecutive years. Humboldt’s Demond Dawson won the scoring title again
this year with Demetrice Mitchell of Como Park finishing second. Demond would become only the second
Humboldt player to ever win back-to-back scoring titles (the legendary Jim Fritsche was scoring champion
in 1948 and 1949). His conference average this year was 21.8, placing him #20 on the all-time highest
averages for one season. He would finish his conference career with a 17.1 average, also good for #20
on the all-time list. Demetrice did best in that category. He finished his career at Como Park with a
conference average of 18.3, ranking eleventh on the all-time scoring average list. Harding junior Essa
Adam tied the conference record for most three-point fields goals in a game with ten (tying Humboldt's
Bryale Winters mark set in 2010). Finally, | would be remiss by not mentioning another fine senior who
ended his career this season. Johnson's Jalen Mobley was recognized the past two years as the MVP of
the conference. He set the Governor school record in scoring 52 points in that previously mentioned
Mpls. North game and is also the all-time scoring leader at Johnson with 1,483 points. His unselfish
attitude as the Governor playmaker will be missed next year. To our outgoing seniors, thanks for the
memories and best of luck!!

Don't forget that complete statistics, including this year's All-Conference team, are found on the St.
Paul City Conference athletic website (sports.spps.org).

As you peruse the pages of this and previous reports, as well as the website, | hope that it will help
you remember the players, coaches, teams and records of St. Paul City Conference boys’ basketball.
See ya.

John Vosejpka
Conference Statistician



Year
1905

1906
1908
1909
1910

1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943

1944

1945

Team (Record

Central (1-1)
Mechanic Arts (1-1)
Mechanic Arts (1-0)
Central (1-0)
Central (3-0)
Central (2-1)
Humboldt (2-1)
Central (2-0)
Mechanic Arts (5-1)
Central* (4-2)
Humboldt (5-1)
Mechanic Arts (5-1)
Mechanic Arts (5-1)
Mechanic Arts* (5-1)
Humboldt (4-0)
Humboldt (6-0)
Mechanic Arts* (5-1)
Central (5-1)
Johnson* (5-1)
Johnson (5-1)
Johnson (6-0)
Mechanic Arts (6-0)
Johnson (6-0)
Johnson (5-1)
Mechanic Arts (5-0)
Mechanic Arts (6-1)
Mechanic Arts (8-0)
Central (7-0)
Johnson (5-0)
Central (6-2)
Mechanic Arts (8-2)
Humboldt* (8-2)
Central (8-2)
Johnson (7-3)
Central (8-2)
Central* (7-3)
Harding (8-1)
Johnson* (7-1)
Washington (7-2)
Humboldt (8-1)
Washington (8-1)
Murray (8-1)
Washington (8-1)
Wilson (8-1)

St. Paul City Conference

Boys’ Basketball Champions

Year
1946

1947
1948
1949

1950

1951
1952
1953
1954

1955
1956
1957

1958

1959
1960

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

Team (Record

Central (8-1)
Mechanic Arts (8-1)
Marshall (8-1)
Washington (9-0)
Humboldt (7-2)
Monroe (7-2)
Washington (7-2)
Monroe (7-2)
Washington (7-2)
Washington (8-1)
Washington (8-1)
Marshall (9-0)
Central (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (8-0)
Wilson (7-1)

Murray (7-1)

Wilson (7-1)

Central (7-1)

Wilson (7-1)

Central (7-1)
Harding (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (7-1)
Central (8-0)

Wilson (8-0)

Central (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (15-1)
Central (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Central (11-1)
Highland Park (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Murray (11-1)
Mechanic Arts (10-2)
Murray (10-2)
Highland Park (13-3)
Murray (13-3)
Highland Park (16-0)
Mechanic Arts (16-0)
Highland Park (15-1)
Highland Park (16-0)
Highland Park (14-0)
Humboldt (16-2)
Central (18-0)

Year

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

2001
2002
2003

2004
2005

2006
2007
2008

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Team (Record

Central (16-0)

Central (14-2)
Central (15-1)
Johnson (16-0)
Central (16-0)
Central (16-0)
Central (16-0)
Central (14-2)
Central (10-2)
Central (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (10-1)
Cretin-Derham (12-0)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Highland Park (11-1)
Central (13-1)
Highland Park (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (13-1)
Highland Park (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (14-0)
Cretin-Derham (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (13-3)
Harding (13-3)
Highland Park (10-2)
Johnson (10-2)
Central (11-1)
Johnson (11-1)
Johnson (11-1)
Johnson (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Johnson (11-1)
Johnson (12-0)
Johnson (12-0)
Johnson (10-0)
Johnson (10-0)
Johnson (11-1)
Johnson (12-0)
Johnson (12-0)

*_won playoff game; from 1913 through 1941, all ties for conference championships were determined by a one-game playoff.
In 1941, with the conference divided into two divisions, a four-team post-season playoff determined championship.

There was no competition in the conference in 1907.



Team W

Johnson
Central

Como Park
Highland Park
Washington

Harding
Humboldt

2014-2015 Boys’ Basketball Standings
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Team
Central
Johnson
Highland Park
Como Park
Washington
Harding
Humboldt

Team
Harding
Johnson
Como Park
Highland Park
Central
Washington
Humboldt

Pect.
1.000
.833
.500
.500
333
167
167
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Varsity

Avg. Avg.
PS PA PSS _PA
942 626 785 522
860 661 71.7 55.1
699 810 583 675
789 832 658 693
771 862 643 71.8
680 824 56.7 68.7

742 868 61.8 723

Junior Varsity

Points Points

L Pct. Scored Allowed
1 917 758 564

3 750 740 629

5 .583 663 655

6 .500 697 681

7 417 702 701

8 .333 673 742
12 .000 572 833

Ninth Grade
Points Points

L Pct. Scored Allowed
1 917 754 536

1 917 813 539

4 667 627 627

6 .500 607 561

9 .250 521 618
10 .167 523 684
11 .083 470 750

Overall

W L
27 4
13 13
7 20
8 19
12 12
6 18

8 17

PS
2458
1601
1597
1543
1615
1404
1563

Overall

W
17
10
9
14
10
10
4

PA
2015
1501
1928
1855
1499
1559
1665



All-Time Compeosite Record

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY

1905-2015

Points Points
Team Pct. Scored Allowed

Cretin-Dertham 285 82  77.7 23882 18709

=
I~

Central 789 324 709 58758 48179
Highland Park 454 232 662 41988 36885
St. Thomas 105 59 64.0 9762 8703
Mechanic Arts 357 225 613 22456 20072
Marshall 73 52 584 4147 3775
Johnson 533 568 48.4 51548 52042
Harding 471 514 47.8 49086 49890
Wilson 105 116 475 8652 8513
Cleveland 3 4 42.9 103 257

Murray 181 254 41.6 19217 20716
Hill-Murray 66 98 402 9105 9383
Arlington 59 109 35.1 10420 11591
Monroe 138 261 346 17080 19880
Washington 195 373 343 22193 26557
Humboldt 375 735 33.8 48749 57093

Como Park 144 327 30.6 26282 31183




All-Time Composite Record

ALL GAMES (Conference, Non-Conference, Post-Season)

1902-2015
Points Points
Team w L T Pct. Scored Allowed

Cretin-Derham 468 168 0 73.6 40834 33664
St. Thomas 131 82 0 615 12649 11622
Central 1289 838 2 60.6 106892 95968
Mechanic Arts 663 458 1 59.1 42019 38950
Highland Park 680 495 0 57.9 70494 66157
Marshall 154 114 0 575 9459 8849
Wilson 235 234 0 50.1 19156 18778
Johnson 974 993 0 49.5 94401 94981
Harding 757 1000 0 43.1 86101 90641
Hill-Murray 8 118 0 419 11257 11680
Murray 320 447 1 417 33633 36282
Cleveland 6 9 0 400 273 495
Washington 392 601 O 39.5 39448 44493
Arlington 120 210 0 364 20292 22331
Humboldt 726 1276 2 363 87203 98896
Monroe 246 448 0 354 29255 33629
Como Park 249 584 0 299 46734 55060

The statistics for Cretin-Derham, Hill-Murray and St. Thomas
are only for the years those schools were in the conference.




Central High School

2015 Boys’ Basketball
l Ci2 Conference Totals I
FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FI FTA PCI. PF PIS. AVG.
Sam Gubbrud 12 16 34 50 69 72.5 17 166 138
Garrett Gardner 12 0 42 51 84 60.7  37* 135 11.3
Charles Smith 9 10 23 16 22 72.7 12 92 10.2
Abdikalak Muse 12 0 51 20 34 58.8 34 122 102
Jack Beckman 10 15 15 19 29 65.6 17 94 9.4
Jakobi Jackson 12 3 26 16 27 59.3 21 77 6.4
Joshua Cobb 4 13 8 11 72.7 12 46 5.1
Jabriel Lemon 8 3 6 4 7 571 4 25 3.1
Taariq Hutchinson-Carroll 12 0 9 15 29 51.7 18 33 2.8
Shawn Blanchard 6 0 5 4 11 36.4 6 14 2.3
Erving Stewart 1 0 1 - - —- 0 2 2.0
Jon Gubbrud 10 1 7 2 3 66.7  28* 19 1.9
Re’Twan Balenger 12 3 3 4 6 66.7 3 19 1.6
Abdulbasid Aden 7 1 3 - - —- 3 9 1.3
Ja’Quantay Winston 5 0 1 3 4 75.0 1 5 1.0
Kelson Valentine 2 0 1 2 0 0 1.0
bench 1
TEAM TOTALS 12 56 240 212 338 62.7 214 860  71.7
OPPOSITION 12 37 210 130 230 565 272 661 55.1

Technical fouls: Jackson, bench

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL
Central 410 450 860
Opposition 320 341 661

*pepresents each time player fouled out of game



Como Park High School

2015 Boys’ Basketball

City Conference Totals

FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FI FTA PCT. PFE PTIS. AVG.

Demetrice Mitchell 12 0 86 50 89 56.2 32 222 18.5
Shawn Phillips 12 25 23 39 52 75.0 29 160 13.3
Deland Phillips 12 15 22 15 31 48.4 26 104 8.7
Ibrahim Isse 12 11 8 8 10 80.0 27 57 4.8
Jonathan Jackson 7 1 8 5 9 55.6 3 24 34
Thomas Fritts 9 0 10 9 23 39.1 25% 29 3.2
Jeremiah Hubbard 12 0 15 7 11 63.6 19 37 3.1
Markel Peterson 5 1 2 7 12 58.3 14%* 14 2.8
Carlos Rucker 11 0 10 6 11 54.5 11 26 2.4
Adnan Guled 1 0 1 - — —- 0 2 2.0
Yusuf Mohamoud 10 1 4 2 4 50.0 12 13 1.3
Shueyb Abasham 7 1 2 1 2 50.0 7 8 1.1
Maurice Carter 2 0 1 — - —- 0 2 1.0
Isaiah Wallace 1 0 0 1 2 50.0 0 1 1.0
Louis Ambrose 6 0 0 - - — 5 0 .0
Michael Manalansan 2 0 0 0 2 .0 0 0 .0
TEAM TOTALS 12 55 192 150 258 58.1 210 699 583
OPPOSITION 12 45 271 133 231 576 210 810 675

Technical foul: Ambrose

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL

Como Park 347 352 699
Opposition 367 443 810

*_represents each time player fouled out of game



Harding High School
2015 Boys’ Basketball

| Ciﬁ Conference Totals '

FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FT FTA PCT. PF PTS. AVG.
Essa Adam 12 41 25 22 26 84.6 17 195 16.3
Malik Samuel 12 2 53 15 33 45.5 14 127  10.6
Deon Houskin 11 0 40 7 26 26.9 33%*¥* 87 7.9
Ben Thompson 12 5 25 10 40 25.0 17 75 6.3
Donovan Adesoro 0 19 11 20 55.0 15% 49 54
DeMiillion Randle 5 2 5 8 62.5 8 24 4.8
Michael Williams 0 13 7 14 500 22* 33 41
Javier Huerta 10 6 3 1 33.3 23 25 2.5
DeShon Simmons 8 0 7 2 66.7 14 16 2.0
Kenny Swanson 2 0 - - —.- 1 6 2.0
Chris English 1 0 1 - - —- 1 2 2.0
Nuradean Adam 3 1 1 - - —- 1 5 1.7
Layvontae Allen 10 1 3 7 10 700 8 16 1.6
Armonte Gipson-Sander 2 1 0 0 1 .0 5% 3 1.5
Ismael Kamara 10 0 6 2 9 22.2 15 14 1.4
Codevans Elzie 6 0 0 3 6 50.0 4 3 .5
Justin Washington 3 0 0 - - —- 0 0 .0
TEAM TOTALS 12 64 198 92 199 462 198 680  56.7
OPPOSITION 12 64 243 146 250 584 184 824  68.7
Scoring (by halves)
1 2 10T 20T TOTAL
Harding 295 372 9 4 680
Opposition 387 420 9 8 824

*_pepresents each time player fouled out of game



Highland Park High School

2015 Boys’ Basketball

|7 Ci2 Conference Totals I

FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FTI FTA PCT. PF PIS. AVG.

Kwashon Collins-Westland 12 1 44 44 68 64.7 20 135 11.3
Amitri Collins 11 15 22 34 54 63.0 24 123 11.2
Emanuel Murphy 11 9 33 17 32 53.1  28** 110 10.0
Michael Cornelious 12 13 23 23 39 59.0 22 108 9.0
Carl Knetsch 12 0 42 10 26 38.5 29 94 7.8
Khari Dennis 10 5 20 7 22 31.8  24* 62 6.2
Eddie McGrew 12 5 14 8 9 88.9 24 51 4.3
D’Anthony McAdory-Beckman 6 0 9 5 9 55.6 8 23 3.8
Dreem Kelly-Jabbar 7 1 11 1 1 100.0 11 26 3.7
Josh Aune 12 0 19 3 9 333 18 41 34
Joe Taubert 3 1 0 3 4 75.0 3 6 2.0
Artreal Haggins 6 2 1 0 1 .0 8 8 1.3
Alex Czapiewski 3 0 1 - - —- 1 2 T
Sam Hughes 1 0 0 - - —- 1 0 .0
TEAM TOTALS 12 52 239 155 274 56.6 221 789  65.8
OPPOSITION 12 58 257 144 263 548 228 832 693

Technical foul: Murphy

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL

Highland Park 347 442 789
Opposition 387 445 832



Humboldt High School

2015 Boys’ Basketball
l Ci2 Conference Totals I
¥T
Name GP 3FG 2FG FT FTA PCT. PF PTS. AVG.
Demond Dawson 11 10 82 46 72 63.9 26* 240 21.8
Marion Moore 12 15 50 29 36 80.6 21 174 14.5
Jacob Andrews 12 23 10 8 25 32.0 31 97 8.1
La’Vonta Bryant 11 0 29 14 22 63.6 27 72 6.6

Terel Haughton-Lyons 12 12 14 3 8 37.5 26 67 5.6

Kionta Franklin 7 2 12 5 20 25.0 10 35 5.0
Guadalupe Tovalin 12 5 8 4 25.0 17 32 2.7
Patricio Webster 2 2 - - —- 6 10 1.3
Da’Von Christmas 5 0 3 - - —- 10%* 6 1.2
Michael King 0 3 - - —- 6 6 1.2
Roberto Franco 7 1 0 - - —- 2 3 4

TEAM TOTALS 12 70 213 106 187 56.7 182 742  61.8
OPPOSITION 12 105 221 111 193 57.5 177 868 723

Technical fouls: Christmas (2), Dawson

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 OT TIOTAL
Humboldt 364 372 6 742
Opposition 447 408 13 868

*_represents each time player fouled out of game



Johnson High School
2015 Boys’ Basketball

l Ci2 Conference Totals '

FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FI FTA PCT. PF PIS. AVG.
Jalen Mobley 12 15 35 25 35 714  31* 140 11.7
Andre Smith 12 22 30 12 16 75.0  26* 138 11.5
Eric Elliott 12 1 50 21 30 70.0 34** 124 10.3
Carlin Clarke 12 16 26 19 21 90.5 26 119 9.9
Justus Murphy 11 0 31 33 49 67.3 22 95 8.6
Malik Jones 7 3 17 8 15 53.3 14 51 7.3
Savion Benton 12 0 35 12 32 37.5 17 82 6.8
Saivon Parker 12 14 16 7 12 58.3 15 81 6.8
Derek Siedschlag 11 6 12 2 4 50.0 14 44 4.0
Sedrick Clark 12 0 21 5 8 62.5 11 47 3.9
Joe Smith 4 4 0 — — —- 0 12 3.0
Tearrel Fields 7 0 2 1 1 100.0 0 5 7
Daniel Foster 7 0 2 0 2 0 1 4 .6
bench 1

TEAM TOTALS 12 81 277 145 225 644 212 942 785
OPPOSITION 12 35 198 125 214 584 185 626 522

Technical fouls: Jones, Mobley, Smith, bench

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL

Johnson 500 442 942
Opposition 317 309 626

*—yrepresents each time player fouled out of game



Washington High School

2015 Boys’ Basketball

l Ciﬁ Conference Totals '

FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FI FTA PCI. PF PTS. AVG
Curtis Bell 12 6 70 42 69 60.9 22 200 16.7
Mohamed Saleh 12 14 35 25 40 62.5  37* 137 114
Robby Sanders 12 0 60 12 33 364  38* 132 11.0
Keenen Williams 12 0 53 15 31 48.4 29 121 10.0
Elliot Suttles 12 9 26 11 16 68.8 32 90 7.5
Courtney Walker 12 6 12 4 9 44 4 6 46 3.8
Xavier Storay 11 0 12 3 5 60.0 42%**x 27 2.5
James Boua-Taylor 5 2 1 3 4 75.0 2 11 2.2
Alejandro Santiago 11 2 0 1 4 25.0 7 7 6
Westley Hood 3 0 0 — - —- 0 0 0
Keveon Magee 2 0 0 - - —- 2 0 0
Trey Clark 1 0 0 - — —- 0 0 0
bench 1
TEAM TOTALS 12 39 269 116 211 550 218 771 643
OPPOSITION 12 73 228 187 311  60.1 199 862 718
Technical fouls: Williams, bench
Scoring (by halves)
1 2 10T 20T TOTAL
Washington 372 369 22 8 771
Opposition 410 433 15 4 862

*—pepresents each time player fouled out of game
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14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Career Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers

Name
Steve Priestley
Tom Morris
Jeff Rosga
Jeff Reck
Steve Schneider
Dion Bradley
John Martin
Tim Pieper
Reid Mahon
Mo Hargrow
Joe Mauer

Elmer Bailey
Walter Haynes

LeRoy Gardner
Peter Hanson
Terrance Dopson
Phil Rogers
Robert Lewis
Dridge Johnson
Bob Green

Ben Acilts

Scott Ackerson
Tim Blumentritt
Joe Maki

Scott Acilts

Team(s)
Harding
Highland Park
Cretin-Derham
Harding
Cretin
Highland Park
Humboldt
Humboldt
Como Park
Highland Park
Cretin-Derham

Johnson/Mechanic Arts
Johnson

Central
Cretin
Arlington
Central
Murray
Humboldt
Humboldt
Humboldt
Johnson
St. Thomas
Monroe
Humboldt

Years
96-97-98-99
73-74-75
87-88-89
00-01-02-03
84-85-86
10-11-12-13
76-77-78
75-76-77-78-79
98-99-00-01
98-99-00-01
99-00-01
73-74-75
02-03-04-05
63-64-65
81-82-83
98-99-00
66-67-68
75-76-77
92-93-94-95
97-98-99
78-79-80
81-82-83
83-84-85
73-74-75
85-86-87

Points
Scored

923
881
833
803
799
773
761
749
748
741
718

715
715

706
695
692
642
632
620
613
612
600
595
594
585



Career Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers by Average

Players with minimum of two seasons played and ten games

Name Team
Hank Riehm Monroe
Juriad Hughes Central
Jeff Rosga Cretin-Derham
Jason Thompson Johnson
LeRoy Gardner Central
Jim Snidarich Harding
Ken Reed Harding
Jim Hill Central
Tom Morris Highland Park
Phil Rogers Central
Demetrice Mitchell Como Park
Manuel Mitchell Harding
Jeff Ellens Cretin-Derham
Pat Bowlin Harding
Steve Priestley Harding
Steve Scroggins Mechanic Arts
Donald West Como Park
Dion Bradley Highland Park
Larry Brown Central
Demond Dawson ~ Humboldt
Joe Mauer Cretin-Derham
Jim Fritsche Humboldt
Steve Schneider Cretin
Terrance Dopson  Arlington
Mark Oberg Harding

Years
63-64
88-89
87-88-89
90-91
63-64-65
90-91
11-12-13
66-67
73-74-75
66-67-68
14-15
99-00
93-94
77-78
96-97-98-99
69-70
84-85
10-11-12-13
06-07-08
13-14-15
99-00-01
47-48-49
84-85-86
98-99-00
62-63

Pts.

573
573

833
479
706
449
361
454
881
642
439
418
397
574
923
407
530
773
582
513
718
461
799
692
270

Games

Played
24
24

40
24
36
23
19
24
48
35
24
23
2
32
52
23
30
44
34
30
42
27
47
41
16

High
Game

51
38

34
33
34
35
47
32
35
35
40
41
36
37
32
28
30
44
28
41
30
31
37
30
27

Avg,
239
23.9

20.8
20.0
19.6
19.5
19.0
18.9
18.4
18.34
18.29
18.2
18.0
17.9
17.8
17.70
17.67
17.6
17.11
17.100
17.095
17.07
17.0
16.878
16.875
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14
15
16

18
19
20

22

24
25

Seasonal Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers

Name
Mike Heller
Hank Riehm
Pat Bowlin
Tom Morris
Ben Acilts
John Martin
Dion Bradley
Steve Priestley
Mo Hargrow
Pete Monson
LeRoy Gardner

Peter Hanson
Steve Sir

Rick Tollefson
LeRoy Gardner

Tom Jorgensen
Bryan Bowlin

Juriad Hughes
Mike Keating

Peter Hanson
Donald West

Steve Schneider
Tony Smith

George Behr
Jeff Rosga

Team
St. Thomas
Monroe
Harding
Highland Park
Humboldt
Humboldt
Highland Park
Harding
Highland Park
Washington
Central

Cretin
Cretin-Derham

Johnson
Central

Washington
Cretin

Central
Cretin-Derham

Cretin
Como Park

Cretin
Como Park

Hill-Murray
Cretin-Derham

Year
1979
1964
1978
1975
1980
1978
2013
1998
2001
1976
1964

1982
2001

1972
1965

1972
1979

1989
2002

1983
1985

1986
1987

1987
1988

Points
Scored

438
431
403
386
357
350
339
328
326
316
311

309
309

307
304

303
303

302
301

299
299

294
294

289
287
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Seasonal Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers by Average

Name
Dion Bradley
Hank Riehm
Mike Heller
LeRoy Gardner
Juriad Hughes
Tom Morris
George Duncan
Jeff Rosga
Ben Acilts
Ken Reed
Steve Priestley
Jeff Rosga
Mo Hargrow
Phil Rogers
Jim Fritsche
Juriad Hughes
Pat Bowlin
D’Marr Suggs
Steve Sir
Demond Dawson

Demeris Allen
Manuel Mitchell

Reid Mahon

Jeff Thigpen
Mike Keating

Team
Highland Park
Monroe
St. Thomas
Central
Central
Highland Park
Humboldt
Cretin-Derham
Humboldt
Harding
Harding
Cretin-Derham
Highland Park
Central
Humboldt
Central
Harding
Johnson
Cretin-Derham
Humboldt

Como Park
Harding

Como Park

Highland Park
Cretin-Derham

Year
2013
1964
1979
1965
1989
1975
1910
1988
1980
2013
1998
1989
2001
1968
1949
1988
1978
1997
2001
2015

1997
2000

2000

1988
2002

Games  High
Pts. Played Game
339 12 44
431 16 51
438 17 39
304 12 34
302 12 38
386 16 35
72 3 53
287 12 34
357 15 34
214 9 47
328 14 32
280 12 29
326 14 33
274 12 34
205 9 31
271 12 31
403 18 37
265 12 32
309 14 41
240 11 34
260 12 42
260 12 41
280 13 31
258 12 36
301 14 41

Avg.
283
26.9
25.8
25.3
252
24.1
24.0
23.9
23.80
23.78
23.4
23.33
23.29
22.83
22.78
22.6
22.4
22.08
22.07
21.8

21.7
21.7

21.54

21.50
21.50



Points
Scored
53
51
47
44

42
42

41
41
41
41

40
40

39
39
39
39

Single Game Scoring

Top Fifteen Teams

Pete Monson
Demeris Allen

Manuel Mitchell
Steve Sir

Mike Keating
Demond Dawson
Reid Mahon
Demetrice Mitchell
Chuck Shelton
Mike Heller

Dylan Hale
Marion Moore

Washington (vs. Humboldt)
Como Park (vs. Highland Park)

Harding (vs. Humboldt)
Cretin-Derham (vs. Como Park)
Cretin-Derham (vs. Humboldt)
Humboldt (vs. Washington)

Como Park (vs. Harding)
Como Park (vs. Johnson)
Mechanic Arts (vs. Johnson)
St. Thomas (vs. Johnson)
Central (vs. Arlington)
Humboldt (vs. Como Park)

Points
Scored Team Loser (Score) Date
114 Cretin-Derham  Johnson (60) January 17, 1990
113 Johnson Humboldt (47) March 2, 2010
112 Johnson Humboldt (61) December 20, 2013
111 Johnson Humboldt (35) January 20, 1984
111 Cretin-Derham  Como Park (47) February 2, 2001
111 Como Park Humboldt (104) February 7, 2014
109 Johnson Highland Park (73) January 26, 2010
109 Johnson Como Park (58) February 4, 2015
108 Johnson Como Park (96) February 5, 2014
107 Johnson Humboldt (39) February 21, 1984
107 Cretin-Derham  Humboldt (64) February 4, 1992
107 Johnson Como Park (66) February 9, 2010
107 Johnson Washington (30) February 21,2013
107 Johnson Highland Park (68) January 22, 2014
106 Central Johnson (53) February 9, 1979
106 Central Highland Park (73) February 22, 1989
106 Cretin-Derham  Johnson (56) January 15, 1993
Top Fifteen Individuals
Name Team (Opponent) Date
George Duncan Humboldt (vs. Cleveland) January 28, 1910
Hank Riehm Monroe (vs. Humboldt) February 4, 1964
Ken Reed Harding (vs. Humboldt) February 4, 2013
Dion Bradley Highland Park (vs. Washington)  January 22, 2013

January 20, 1976
February 7, 1997

February 8, 2000
February 27, 2001
January 15, 2002
January 10, 2014

February 2, 1999
February 5, 2014
February 12, 1974
February 15, 1979
February 26, 2008
February 7, 2014



Year

1905
1906
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949

Name
George Foster
George Geib
Walter Wolff
Eugene Carey
George Duncan
Theodore Kaysen
Edmund Bogert
Edward Hillstrom
Colin McDonald
Ed Humphrey
Isadore Ress
Oscar Swanson
Albert Tousley
Maurice Greenstein
Harry Sasner
Reynold Olson
Raymond Rasey
Sammy Kaufman
Ray Nelson
Walter Wahman
Ray Nelson
Harry Griswold
Art Swenson
Art Swenson
Larry Schwartz
Eugene Corbett
Jim Ball
Tom Corbett
Ed Patrow
Marvin Vernstrom
Bob Hessler
Max Mohr
Ken Thompson
Gerald McLaughlin
Howard Schultz
Jack Johnson
Jack Johnson
Joe Renteria
George Kilen
John Gryzll
Gordon Walker
Lloyd Sandstrom
Jim Fritsche
Jim Fritsche

Scoring Champions

Team

Central
Mechanic Arts
Central
Cleveland
Humboldt
Central
Mechanic Arts
Johnson
Central
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Humboldt
Humboldt
Mechanic Arts
Johnson
Central
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Humboldt
Johnson
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Central
Johnson
Central
Washington
Humboldt
Humboldt
Humboldt
Johnson
Harding
Central
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Humboldt
Harding
Wilson
Mechanic Arts
Humboldt
Humboldt

Points
Scored

33
2
12
28
72
21
55
71
58
78
44
67
61
64
61
57
84
50
47
53
96
52
73
102
68
32
40
66
60
83
67
84
73
84
102
102
110
96
85
89
98
145
154
205

Games
Played Game
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High

2]
22
12
12
53
12
14
20
24
22
11
18
21
22
22
14
19
11
13
18
30
13
24
26
13
10
18
16
14
13
14
12
11
21
23
19
26
18
18
17
25
25
23
31

Scoring
Average

16.5
22.0
12.0%
9.3
24.0
10.5%
11.0%
11.8%
9.7
13.0
73
13.4
15.3
10.7
10.2
9.5
14.0
8.3
7.8
8.8
16.0
8.7
14.6
14.6
8.5
6.4%
8.0
8.3
6.0
8.3
6.7
8.4%
7.3+
8.4
11.3
12.8
12.2
10.7
10.6*
9.9
10.9
16.1
17.1
22.8



Year

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

Scoring Champions (continued)

Name

Don Bielke
Tom Lindblad
Gene Hawkins
Jerry Dreier
Jerry Sundall
Rip Riebel
John Palacek
Bob Fulton
Dan Cashill
Dan Cashill
Dave Wykes
Bruce Johnson
Tom Ahlgren
Mark Oberg
Hank Riehm
LeRoy Gardner
Phil Rogers

Joe Novotny
Phil Rogers
Bob Brimley
Steve Scroggins
Roger Harris
Rick Tollefson
Stan Hill

Tom Morris
Tom Morris
Pete Monson
Robert Lewis
Pat Bowlin
Mike Heller
Ben Aeilts
Dean Mandel
Peter Hanson
Peter Hanson
Steve Schneider
Donald West
Steve Schneider
Tony Smith
Jeff Rosga
Juriad Hughes
Jim Snidarich
Jason Thompson
Sly Johnson
Jeff Ellens

Team

Wilson
Johnson
Wilson
Marshall
Mechanic Arts
Monroe
Monroe
Mechanic Arts
Monroe
Monroe
Central
Harding
Washington
Harding
Monroe
Central
Central
Mechanic Arts
Central
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Johnson
Central
Highland Park
Highland Park
Washington
Murray
Harding

St. Thomas
Humboldt
Hill-Murray
Cretin

Cretin

Cretin

Como Park
Cretin

Como Park
Cretin-Derham
Central
Harding
Johnson
Central
Cretin-Derham

Points
Scored

173
126
138
173
144
139
167
121
164
162
130
159
153
146
431
304
217
256
274
225
212
249
307
230
286
386
316
258
403
438
357
285
309
299
258
299
294
294
287
302
242
253
228
155

Games High
Played Game
9 27
9 26
9 26
9 28
8 28
8 28
8 34
7 20
8 28
8 29
8 29
8 28
8 31
8 27
16 51
12 34
12 35
12 36
12 34
12 30
12 31
12 29
16 25
16 38
16 30
16 35
16 42
14 25
18 37
17 39
15 34
16 37
16 27
16 28
16 37
15 30
16 24
16 28
12 34
12 38
12 30
12 33
12 31
10 23

Scoring

Average
19.2
14.0
15.3
19.2
18.0
17.4
20.9

17.3%
20.5
203
16.3
19.9
19.1
18.3
269
253
18.1
213
22.8
18.8
17.7
20.8
19.2
14.4
17.9
24.1
19.8
18.4
22.4
25.8
23.8
17.8
19.3
18.7

16.1F
19.9
18.4

18.4%
23.9
25.2
20.2
21.1
19.0%
15.5%



Year
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Scoring Champions (continued)

Points
Scored

Name

Jeff Ellens
Dridge Johnson
Demeris Allen
D’Marr Suggs
Steve Priestley
Reid Mahon
Manuel Mitchell
Maurice Hargrow
Mike Keating
Aramondo Davison
Walter Haynes
Walter Haynes
Adam Kado
Larry Brown
Larry Brown
Deandre White
LaDarian Horton
Ty’Shaun Williams
Marcus Marshall
Dion Bradley
Demond Dawson
Demond Dawson

Team

Cretin-Derham
Humboldt
Como Park
Johnson
Harding
Como Park
Harding
Highland Park
Cretin-Derham
Central
Johnson
Johnson
Central
Central
Central
Arlington
Central
Highland Park
Johnson
Highland Park
Humboldt
Humboldt

242
242
190
265
328
256
260
326
301
283
203
232
207
222
235
232
225
196
184
339
224
240

Games High
Played Game
12 36
12 28
12 31
12 32
14 32
14 40
12 41
14 33
14 41
14 28
10 27
11 30
12 24
12 23
12 28
12 31
12 36
10 30
9 32
12 44
12 41
11 34

Scoring

Average
20.2
20.2
15.8
22.1
23.4
18.3
21.7*
23.3
21.5
20.2
20.3*
21.1%
17.3
18.5
19.6
19.3
18.8
19.6
20.4%
28.3
18.7
21.8

*_ player had best average in conference (although another player scored more points—scoring champion is
determined by average)

+— player(s) that year had higher average but did not compete in at least two-thirds of team’s conference games
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

2015 Scorin

Note: number in parenthesis after name indicates last year’s rank in scoring; “t” indicates tie,

Name
Demond Dawson (1)
Demetrice Mitchell (2)
Curtis Bell (27)
Essa Adam
Marion Moore (6)
Sam Gubbrud (8)
Shawn Phillips (53)
Jalen Mobley (4)
Andre Smith (62t)
Mohamed Saleh (40t)

Kwashon Collins-Westland (20)

Garrett Gardner (35)
Amitri Collins (39)
Robby Sanders (14t)
Malik Samuel (42t)
Eric Elliott (16)
Charles Smith (51t)
Abdikalak Muse (47t)
Keenen Williams
Emanuel Murphy (33)
Carlin Clarke

Jack Beckman
Michael Cornelious (60)
Deland Phillips
Justus Murphy (31)
Jacob Andrews

Deon Houskin

Carl Knetsch (58)
Elliot Suttles (73)
Malik Jones (25)
Savion Benton (95)
Saivon Parker
La’Vonta Bryant
Jakobi Jackson (51t)
Ben Thompson

Team
Humboldt
Como Park
Washington
Harding
Humboldt
Central
Como Park
Johnson
Johnson
Washington
Highland Park
Central

Highland Park
Washington
Harding
Johnson
Central
Central
Washington
Highland Park
Johnson
Central
Highland Park
Como Park
Johnson
Humboldt
Harding
Highland Park
Washington
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Humboldt
Central
Harding

Points
Scored

240
222
200
195
174
166
160
140
138
137

135
135

123
132
127
124
92
122
121
110
119
94
108
104
95
97
87
94
90
51
82
81
72
77
75

Games High
Played Game
11 34
12 32
12 28
12 34
12 24
12 30
12 27
12 20
12 27
12 18
12 15
12 20
11 17
12 20
12 20
12 17
9 18
12 19
12 20
11 22
12 28
10 25
12 23
12 18
11 16
12 14
11 15
12 14
12 14
7 14
12 19
12 16
11 13
12 12
12 14

Scoring

Average
21.8

18.5
16.7
16.3
14.5
13.8
13.3
11.7
11.5
11.4

11.3
11.3

11.2
11.0
10.6
10.3
10.2 1022
10.2 qo.a7
10.1
10.0
9.9
9.4
9.0
8.7
8.6
8.1
7.9
7.8
7.5
7.3
6.8 (6.83)
6.8 (6.75)
6.6
6.4
6.3



it
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

70
71
72
73

2015 Scoring (continued
Points
Name Team Scored

Khari Dennis (65) Highland Park 62
Terel Haughton-Lyons (10) Humboldt 67
Donovan Adesoro (29) Harding 49
Joshua Cobb (64) Central 46
Kionta Franklin (76t) Humboldt 35
DeMillion Randle Harding 24
Ibrahim Isse (99t) Como Park 57
Eddie McGrew (66) Highland Park 51
Michael Williams (44) Harding 33
Derek Siedschlag Johnson 44
Sedrick Clark (34) Johnson 47
Courtney Walker Washington 46
D’ Anthony McAdory-Beckman (38) Highland Park 23
Dreem Kelly-Jabbar Highland Park 26
Jonathan Jackson (99t) Como Park 24
Josh Aune Highland Park 41
Thomas Fritts (79t) Como Park 29
Jabriel Lemon Central 25
Jeremiah Hubbard Como Park 37
Joe Smith Johnson 12
Markel Peterson (92t) Como Park 14
Taariq Hutchinson-Carroll (49t)  Central 33
Guadelupe Tovalin Humboldt 32
Javier Huerta (90) Harding 25
Xavier Storay (72) Washington 27
Carlos Rucker (85t) Como Park 26
Shawn Blanchard Central 14
James Boua-Taylor Washington 11
DeShon Simmons (89) Harding 16
Kenny Swanson (78) Harding 6

Joe Taubert Highland Park 6

Chris English Harding 2

Erving Stewart Central 2

Adnan Guled Como Park 2

Jon Gubbrud (92t) Central 19
Nuradean Adam Harding 5

Layvontae Allen (42t) Harding 16
Re’Twan Balenger Central 19

Games High
Played Game
10 18
12 13
9 15
9 14
7 13
5 8
12 11
12 10
8 17
11 8
12 10
12 9
6 9
7 13
7 10
12 11
9 12
8 7
12 12
4 3
5 8
12 8
12 8
10 8
11 10
11 6
6 8
5 10
8 10
3 3
3 4
1 2
1 2
1 2
10 6
3 5
10 7
12 6

Scoring
Average
6.2

5.6
5.4
5.1
5.0

4.8 (4.80)

4.8 (4.75)
43
4.1
4.0
3.9

3.8
3.8

3.7
3.4 (3.43)
3.4 42

32
3.1 313
3.1 3.08)

3.0
2.8 2.30)
2.8 275

2.7
2.5 (250
2.5 (.45

2.4

2.3

2.2

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
1.9
1.7
1.6 (1.60)
1.6 (1.58)



#it
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

82
83

87
88
89
90
91
92
93

Name
Armonte Gipson-Sander
Ismael Kamara (74)

Artreal Haggins

Yusuf Mohamoud
Abdulbasid Aden
Patricio Webster
Da’Von Christmas

Michael King

Shueyb Abasham
Ja’Quantay Winston

Maurice Carter

Kelson Valentine (79t)

Isaiah Wallace
Tearrel Fields

Alex Czapiewski (67t)
Alejandro Santiago (55)

Daniel Foster
Codevans Elzie
Roberto Franco

2015 Scoring (continued)

Team
Harding
Harding
Highland Park
Como Park
Central
Humboldt

Humboldt
Humboldt

Como Park

Central
Como Park
Central
Como Park

Johnson
Highland Park
Washington
Johnson
Harding
Humboldt

Seven players played but did not score

Points
Scored

3
14
8
13
9

p—
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Games High  Scoring
Played Game Average
2 3 1.5
10 4 1.4
6 3 1.3 133
10 6 1.3 q30)
7 5 1.3 1.29)
8 5 1.3 125
5 6 1.2
5 6 1.2
7 3 1.1
5 2 1.0
2 2 1.0
2 2 1.0
1 1 1.0
7 3 A
3 2 .7 67
11 3 6 (64
7 2 .6 (57
6 2 5
7 3 4



Scoring (Miscellaneous)

There were 5,483 points scored this season (compared to 5,651 points scored last season;
a 3.0% decrease in the amount of points scored this season). The winning team averaged 73.2
points while the losing team averaged 57.3 points (this compared to last season’s average of 78.9
points scored by the winning team; 55.6 for the loser). The average differential in score between
the winner and loser was 15.9 points (compared to 23.3 last year).

Most points scored (by team) in game . ...... 109, Johnson (vs. Como Park) 2/4

Most points scored (by team) in half ........ 56, Johnson (vs. Como Park, 1st half) 1/9
Johnson (vs. Como Park, 2nd half) 2/4

Most points scored (by individual) in game . . . 34, Demond Dawson, Humboldt (vs. Highland Park) 1/16
Essa Adam, Harding (vs. Humboldt) 1/21

Most points scored (by individual) in half . ... 22, Demond Dawson, Humboldt (vs. Como Park,
2nd half) 1/13

Most points scored (by both teams) in game .. 182, Washington (93) vs. Harding (89) 2/17
Most points scored (by both teams) in half ... 90, Como Park (46) vs. Highland Park (44) (2nd half) 2/17

Most points scored (by losing team) in game . . 89, Harding (vs. Washington, 93) 2/17
Fewest points scored (by team) in game ... .. 35, Harding (vs. Johnson) 1/16

Fewest points scored (by team) in half . . ..... 12, Como Park (vs. Johnson, 2nd half) 1/9

Fewest points scored (by both teams)
IRGAMeE . ...iveriieeniieinnenennnnns 93, Central (50) vs. Como Park (43) 1/21

Fewest points scored (by both teams)
inhalf ...ttt 35, Como Park (19) vs. Harding (16) (1st half) 1/6
Como Park (21) vs. Harding (14) (1st half) 1/30
Fewest points scored (by winning team)
HGAME ..o vvvviiieninnennennsnnns 50, Como Park (vs. Harding, 48) 1/6
Central (vs. Como Park, 43) 1/21

Most two-point field goals (by team) in game . 34, Johnson (vs. Como Park) 2/4

Most two-point field goals (by both teams)
NGAME ......ovvvivrniinieneanaanns 57, Washington (33) vs. Harding (24) 2/17

Most two-point field goals (by individual)
1 13, Demond Dawson, Humboldt (vs. Highland Park) 1/16

Most two-point field goals (by individual)
mhalf ....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiinnannns 9, Demetrice Mitchell, Como Park (vs. Johnson,
1st half) 2/4 and (vs. Highland Park, 2nd half) 2/17
Most two-point field goals (by individual)
INSCASON .o oo v v v eieieaionasannnnns 86, Demetrice Mitchell, Como Park

Fewest two-point field goals (by team)
ingame ..........coiiiiiiiiiniiann 8, Harding (vs. Highland Park) 2/6

Fewest two-point field goals (by both teams)
INGAME .o ovvviiinniiiiiinnnenns 24, Central (12) vs. Johnson (12) 1/6



fidid Name Team Field Goals

1  Essa Adam Harding 41

2 Shawn Phillips Como Park 25

3 Jacob Andrews Humboldt 23

4  Andre Smith Johnson 22

5  Carlin Clarke Johnson 16

Sam Gabbrud Central 16

7  Jack Beckman Central 15

Amitri Collins Highland Park 15

Jalen Mobley Johnson 15

Marion Moore Humboldt 15

Deland Phillips Como Park 15

Career Top Ten Scorers
Year(s) Three-Point
Fiiid Name Team Played Field Goals

1  Steve Priestley Harding 96-97-98-99 105
2 Mike Sierra Humboldt 96-97-98-99 89
3 Jon Bramer Humboldt 00-01-02 86
4  Reid Mahon Como Park 98-99-00-01 76
Jeff Reck Harding 00-01-02-03 76
Taylor Smaller Central 07-08-09-10 76
Jimmy Sauser Highland Park 08-09-10 76
8 Marcus Marshall  Johnson 10-11-12 72
9 Sean Sweeney Cretin-Derham 00-01-02 66
10 Joe Mauer Cretin-Derham 99-00-01 65

Three-Point Field Goals

Seasonal Top Ten Scorers

Three-Point




Three-Point Field Goal Scoring (Miscellaneous)

There were 417 three-point field goals this season (compared to 336 last season; a
whopping 24.1% increase in the amount of three-point field goals). There was an average of 5.0
three-point field goals by each team in every game this season (compared to 4.0 last season).

Most three-point field goals (by team)
ingame .........cccvviieeiiinnennens 14, Harding (vs. Humboldt( 1/21
Johnson (vs. Humboldt) 1/27
Most three-point field goals (by both teams)
ingame ...........ciiiiiiiiiiiiians 23, Harding (14) vs. Humboldt (9) 1/21
CONFERENCE RECORD
Most three-point field goals (by individual)
INGAME ..o ivivveinrinanironenannas 10, Essa Adam, Harding (vs. Humboldt) 1/21
TIES CONFERENCE RECORD
Most three-point field goals (by individual)
7 T f 6, Essa Adam, Harding (vs. Humboldt, 1st half) 1/21
Carlin Clarke, Johnson (vs. Humboldt, 1st half) 1/27
Fewest three-point field goals (by team)
IRGAME ... oovineiiiiiiieinnninans 0, Harding (vs. Highland Park) 1/13
Central (vs. Como Park) 1/21
TIES CONFERENCE RECORD
Fewest three-point field goals
(by both teams) ingame ............... 2, Highland Park (1) vs. Central (1) 2/4



Team
Johnson
Central
Como Park
Humboldt
Highland Park
Washington
Harding

Free Throwing

Team Free Throwing

Free Throws  Free Throws Free Throw
Made Attempted Percentage

145 225 64.4

212 338 62.7

150 258 58.1

106 187 56.7

155 274 56.6

116 211 55.0

92 199 46.2



Free Throwing

Career Individual Free Throwing

Players with a minimum of 72 attempts
(excludes players that played in any part of years from 1953-1970 and 1973)
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19
20
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22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

FT FT FT
Name Team Years Made Att. Pct.
Jeff Reck Harding 00-01-02-03 207 233 88.8
Jeff Grauer Harding 93-94-95 68 82 82.9
Jeremie Greer Central 94-95-96 61 75 81.3
Jeff Ellens Cretin-Derham 93-94 63 79 79.7
Joe Mauer Cretin-Derham 99-00-01 81 102 794
Prentice Cobbins Highland Park 07-08 61 77 79.2
John Williams Central 79-80 108 137  78.8
Ty’Shaun Williams Highland Park 10-11-12 62 79 78.5
Bob Green Humboldt 97-98-99 129 165  78.2
John Medellin Humboldt 98-99-00 100 128  78.1
Andy Carter Central 96 /98 95 122 779
Jeff Rosga Cretin-Derham 87-88-89 186 240 775
Bobby Hughes Humboldt 07-08 62 80 77.5
Estan Tyler Johnson 08-09-10-11 77 100  77.0
Dion Suggs Young Johnson 06-07-08-09 63 82 76.8
Marion Moore Humboldt 14-15 63 82 76.8
Demeris Allen Como Park 95-96-97 72 94 76.6
Matt Cadwell Cretin-Derham 02-03 90 118 76.3
Paul Schultz Central 97-98-99 64 84 76.2
Arvesta Kelly Cretin-Derham 91-92-93 57 75 76.0
David Devine Cretin-Derham 95-96 78 103 75.73
DeAndre Hill Highland Park 03-04-05 56 74  75.68
Nate Morris Murray 74-75 80 106  75.5
Monte DeBerry Johnson 83-84 66 88 75.0
Greg Morse Como Park 06-07-08 86 115 74.8
Adam Seeley Como Park 92-93-94 127 170 74.7
Maurice Hargrow Highland Park 98-99-00-01 150 201 74.63
Steve Priestley Harding 96-97-98-99 208 279  T4.55
Jon Rieder Johnson 78-79-80 138 186 742
Juriad Hughes Central 88-89 65 88 73.9



Free Throwing

Individual Free Throwing Champions
To qualify, player must have averaged at least two free throws
attempted in each conference game played in that year.

FT FT FT

Year Name Team Made Att. Pct.
1915 Colin McDonald  Central 38 56 67.9
k%
1917  Clarence Sanders  Central 30 45 66.7
1918  Albert Tousley Humboldt 19 32 59.4
1919  Steve French Central 24 40 60.0
1920  Cy Ettinger Humboldt 28 62 45.2
1921  Claude Jansen Central 24 43 55.8
1922  Claire McMann Humboldt 28 48 58.3
1923  Bill Mason Central 26 50 52.0
1924 Ray Nelson Mechanic Arts 7 14 50.0
Kok
1929  Bernard Bilski Central 18 19 94.7
1930  Larry Schwartz Mechanic Arts 20 35 571
1931  Ray Strecker Washington 11 17 64.7
1932  Tom Dawson Central 14 20 70.0
Kenneth Hunt Washington 7 10 70.0
1933  Albin Anderson Central 13 20 65.0
1934  Max Aronovsky Humboldt 21 35 60.0
1935  Sam Gantman Washington 16 24 66.7
1936 Roy Huseman Central 22 30 73.3
1937  Bob Hessler Humboldt 25 38 65.8
1938  Vern Patterson Mechanic Arts 15 20 75.0
1939  Albert Schwartz Central 20 30 66.7
1940 Don Lawson Central 21 31 67.8
1941  Vic Frascone Johnson 16 23 69.6
1942  Carl Fosness Johnson 18 24 75.0
1943  Dick Furey Humboldt 24 32 75.0
1944 Jerry Gelbmann Washington 21 26 80.8
1945  Dick Robinson Marshall 30 42 71.4
1946  Frank Brown Mechanic Arts 16 23 69.6
1947  Ralph Drassal Washington 21 29 72.4
1948  John Santos Humboldt 24 31 77.4
1949  Jim Fritsche Humboldt 43 57 75.4
1950  Russ Johnson Washington 15 18 83.3
1951 Tom Lindblad Johnson 34 50 68.0
1952  Mike Knight Mechanic Arts 21 30 70.0
%k
1971  Roger Harris Mechanic Arts 67 84 79.8
1972 Pete Rusterholtz Highland Park 31 42 73.8
sk
1974  Scott Yarborough  Washington 36 48 75.0
1975  Nate Morris Murray 52 67 77.6
1976  Greg Heiner Murray 38 50 76.0



Individual Free Throwing Champions (continued

FT ¥T FT

Year Name Team Made Att. Pct.
1977  Greg Adkins Highland Park 33 44  75.0
1978  Steve Elizondo Humboldt 32 41 78.0
1979  John Williams Central 65 79 82.3
1980  Stacy Robinson Central 37 48 77.1
1981 Dave Steveken St. Thomas 28 35 80.0
1982  Antonio Brown Johnson 34 43 79.1
1983  Peter Hanson Cretin 55 76 72.4
1984  Monte DeBarry Johnson 44 56 78.6
1985  Tom Theobold - St. Thomas 30 37 81l
1986 Mike Brodtmann Hill-Murray 34 48 70.8
1987 Tom Knoblauch Como Park 40 50 80.0
1988  Jeff Rosga Cretin-Derham 70 88 79.5
1989  Steve Olmstead Harding 24 27 88.9
1990  Shawn Devine Cretin-Derham 27 31 87.1
1991  Johnny Tauer Cretin-Derham 29 35 82.9
1992  Jeff Levine Highland Park 27 34 79.4
1993  Arvesta Kelly Cretin-Derham 24 28 85.7
1994  Jeff Grauer Harding 23 27 85.2
1995  Stevie Johnson Highland Park 22 27 81.5
1996  David Devine Cretin-Derham 43 53 81.1
1997  Demeris Allen Como Park 40 49 81.6
1998 Bob Green Humboldt 53 66 80.3
1999  Steve Priestley Harding 43 55 78.2
2000  John Medellin Humboldt 56 65 86.2
2001  Jeff Reck Harding 48 56 85.7
2002  Jeff Reck Harding 86 90 95.6
2003  Drew Dalton Highland Park 30 34 88.2
2004  DeAndre Hill Highland Park 27 33 81.8
2005  Shane Daniels Como Park 24 30 80.0
2006 Demetrius Williams Harding 23 31 74.2
2007  Greg Morse Como Park 30 36 83.3
2008  Estan Tyler Johnson 33 39 84.6
2009  Josh Titus Humboldt 27 34 79.4
2010  Marlon Speed Central 23 29 79.3
2011 Ty’Shaun Williams  Highland Park 23 28 82.1
2012  Marcus Marshall Johnson 18 21 85.7
2013  Dion Bradley Highland Park 88 119  73.9
2014  Da’vonte Adams Washington 32 37 86.5
2015 Essa Adam Harding 22 26 84.6

**_Prior to 1915, in 1916, from 1925-1929 and from 1953-1970 (and 1973), the newspapers did not consistently
print the missed free throws in box scores, thus preventing any way of calculating the best free throw shooters
in those years.



Free Throwing

Individual Free Throwing

Players with a minimum of 24 attempts

Note: number in parenthesis after name indicates last year’s rank in free throwing;
“* indicates player did not attempt enough free throws to be ranked last year.

FT FT FT

# Name Team Made Att.  Pet.
1 Essa Adam Harding 22 26 84.6

2 Marion Moore (3) Humboldt 29 36 80.6

3 Shawn Phillips (*) Como Park 39 52 75.0

4  Sam Gubbrud (8t) Central 50 69 72.5

5 Jalen Mobley (10) Johnson 25 35 71.4

6 Eric Elliott (22) Johnson 21 30 70.0

7  Justus Murphy (25) Johnson 33 49 67.3

8 Jack Beckman Central 19 29 65.6

9 Kwashon Collins-Westland (16)  Highland Park 44 68 64.7

10 Demond Dawson (21) Humboldt 46 72 63.9
11 Amitri Collins Highland Park 34 54 63.0
12 Mohamed Saleh (*) Washington 25 40 62.5
13 Curtis Bell (24) Washington 42 69 60.9
14  Garrett Gardner (28) Central 51 84 60.7
15 Jakobi Jackson (*) Central 16 27 59.3
16 Michael Cornelious (*) Highland Park 23 39 59.0
17 Abdikalak Muse (*) Central 20 34 58.8
18 Demetrice Mitchell (27) Como Park 50 89 56.2
19 Emanuel Murphy (*) Highland Park 17 32 53.1
20 Taariq Hutchinson-Carroll (*) Central 15 29 51.7
21 Deland Phillips Como Park 15 31 48.4
Keenen Williams Washington 15 31 48.4

23  Malik Samuel (13) Harding 15 33 45.5
24  Carl Knetsch (*) Highland Park 10 26 38.5
25 Savion Benton Johnson 12 32 37.5
26 Robby Sanders (30) Washington 12 33 36.4
27 Jacob Andrews Humboldt 8 25 32.0
28 Deon Houskin Harding 7 26 26.9
29 Ben Thompson Harding 10 40 25.0



Free Throwing (Miscellaneous)

There were 976 free throws made out of 1,692 free throws attempted this season (compared
to 1,025 free throws made out of 1,762 free throws attempted last season; a.4.8% decrease in free
throws made and a 4.0% decrease in free throws attempted).

The free throwing conversion percentage was 57.7% (it was 58.2% last year.)

Most free throws made (by team) in game . . . . 24, Central (vs. Humboldt) 1/23
Most free throws made (by both teams)

INGAME .. .vovveiiiiiiisneinnnnnans 37, Central (19) vs. Johnson (18) 1/30
Most free throws made (by individual)
IMGAME . v vnieeerinineiirennnsnns 10, Garrett Gardner, Central (vs. Humboldt) 1/23
Most free throws made (by individual)
imhalf «.cooveieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinenns 7, achieved four times
Most free throws made (by individual)
INSCASON ... vvvveinineennnnaanrnnnas 51, Garrett Gardner, Central
Fewest free throws made (by team)
IHGAME .o vovviiiiiieiniaocaannnoas 1, Harding (vs. Humboldt) 2/12
Fewest free throws made (by both teams)
MGAME ... oovviiiiiniiiiianannnnns 7, Humboldt (6) vs. Harding (1) 2/12
Most free throws attempted (by team)
NGAME . ...oooviiiiiiniriienanannss 38, Central (vs. Highland Park) 2/4
Most free throws attempted (by both teams)
Ngame ........covvviviinennnnnanns 64, Central (36) vs. Johnson (28) 1/30
Most free throws attempted (by individual)
ingame .........coviiiiiiiinennnaas 17, Demetrice Mitchell, Como Park (vs. Washington) 2/19
Most free throws attempted (by individual)
inhalf «....covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiann 9, achieved eight times
Most free throws attempted (by individual)
IRSCASON ..o vvuineeeeneensannennns 89, Demetrice Mitchell, Como Park
Fewest free throws attempted (by team)
IRGAME ... ovviiir it ininennanennns 7, Harding (vs. Humboldt) 1/21
Fewest free throws attempted (by both teams)
INGame ........covueuveinereaannnans 17, Humboldt (10) vs. Harding (7) 1/21
Best free throwing percentage (by individual)
INGame ........c.vovviinivvennnanans 100% (8-8), Jack Beckman, Central (vs. Washington)
1/16

Waorst free throwing percentage (by individual)
IRGAME .o vvir it iiitearinancnnss 0% (0-5), achieved three times



Team
Highland Park
Washington
Central
Johnson
Como Park
Harding
Humboldt

Fouls

Team Fouls

Players
Fouled
Fouls Out

221 3
218 6
214 2
212 4
210 2
198 6
182 2

Average
Fouls

a Game

18.4
18.2
17.8
17.7
17.5
16.5
15.2



W N~ 3k

(9]

10
11

13

15
16
17

20
21
22
23
24
25

Top Twenty-Five Players with Most Fouls (average)

Fouls

Player must have played in at least half of his team’s games

Name
Xavier Storay
Robby Sanders

Garrett Gardner
Mohamed Saleh

Deon Houskin
Eric Elliott
Abdikalak Muse
Jon Gubbrud
Thomas Fritts
Michael Williams

Demetrice Mitchell
Elliot Suttles

Jacob Andrews
Jalen Mobley

Emanuel Murphy
La’Vonta Bryant

Carl Knetsch
Shawn Phillips
Keenen Williams

Khari Dennis
Demond Dawson
Javier Huerta
Ibrahim Isse
Amitri Collins

Carlin Clarke

Terel Haughton-Lyons
Deland Phillips

Andre Smith

Team
Washington
Washington
Central
Washington
Harding
Johnson
Central
Central
Como Park
Harding
Como Park
Washington

Humboldt
Johnson

Highland Park
Humboldt
Highland Park
Como Park
Washington
Highland Park
Humboldt
Harding
Como Park
Highland Park

Johnson
Humboldt
Como Park
Johnson

Games
Games Fouled
Fouls Played Out
42 11 4
38 12 1
37 12 1
37 12 1
33 11 3
34 12 2
34 12 0
28 10 1
25 9 1
22 8 1
32 12 0
32 12 0
31 12 0
31 12 1
28 11 2
27 11 0
29 12 0
29 12 0
29 12 0
24 10 1
26 11 1
23 10 0
27 12 0
24 11 0
26 12 0
26 12 0
26 12 0
26 12 1

Average
Fouls

a Game

3.82
3.17

3.08
3.08

3.00
2.83
2.83
2.80
2.78
2.75

2.67
2.67

2.58
2.58

2.55
245
242
242
242
2.40
2.36
2.30
2.25
2.18

2.17
2.17
2.17
2.17



Fouling (Miscellaneous)

There were 1,455 fouls called this season (compared to 1,491 last season; a 2.4% decrease
in the amount of fouls assessed this season). There was an average of 34.6 fouls committed by
both teams in each game (compared to 35.5 fouls per game last season). There were 13 technical

Sfouls this season (there were nine last year).

25 players fouled out (compared to 28 players last year; a 10.7% decrease in the amount
of players that fouled out).

Most fouls committed (by team) in game . . . .. 29, Johnson (vs. Highland Park) 1/21
Highland Park (vs. Central) 2/4
Most fouls committed (by both teams)

IHGAME ..o vie i inrnentnnrsnnnnas 48, Johnson (27) vs. Central (21) 1/30
Fewest fouls committed (by team)
INGAME ....ovvviiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 7, Harding (vs. Johnson) 1/16

Fewest fouls committed (by both teams)
INGame .......c.coveiiiiiiiiiiiannns 17, Johnson (10) vs. Harding (7) 1/16

Most players fouling out (by team)
INGame ........coovviuveinnnnnanans 2, Washington (vs. Central) 1/16
Harding (vs. Washington) 2/17
Harding (vs. Central) 2/19
Most players fouling out (by both teams)
THGAME .o viiinininensinesanasnans 2, achieved five times

Most times player fouled out (by individual)
IRSEASON .. vovviivnniiineiriinnenas 4, Xavier Storay, Washington



Overtime

There were two overtime games played this season (there were none last year).

All-Time
Conference Overtime Records
2015
Team W L Pet. OTW-L
Mechanic Arts 21 5 80.8
Cretin-Dertham 14 7  66.7
Monroe 11 7 611

Highland Park 16 14 53.3 -
Washington 17 15 531 2-0

Harding 29 26 527 0-1
Hill-Murray 1 1 500
Como Park 9 10 474 —-
Johnson 19 22 46.3 —_—-
Central 17 21 447 —
Murray 7 9 438
Arlington 3 4 429
Humboldt 17 24 415 0-1
Marshall 3 7 300
Wilson 5 13 278

St. Thomas 2 6 250



Conference Winning and Losing Streaks

Winning Streaks (20 or more)

56, Central (February 22, 1983-January 21, 1987)

55, Johnson (January 23, 2008-January 17, 2013)

45, Central (January 24, 1978-January 16, 1981)

35, Cretin-Derham (January 21, 2000-February 14, 2002)
34, Highland Park (February 24, 1975-December 2, 1977)
34, Johnson (January 25, 2013-current)

24, Cretin-Derham (February 6, 1990-February 7, 1992)
23, Highland Park (January 12, 1999-February 10, 2000)
22, Highland Park (December 8, 1972-January 15, 1974)
22, Johnson (February 12, 1982-March 4, 1983)

Losing Streaks (20 or more)

52, Humboldt (February 1, 1983-February 12, 1986)
47, Como Park (March 1, 1996-January 28, 2000)
30, Johnson (January 25, 1977-December 14, 1978)
30, Johnson (January 9, 1979-January 9, 1981)

26, Monroe (December 11, 1970-February 11, 1972)

22, Johnson (March 3, 1933-March 1, 1935)

21, Central (February 2, 1917-March 26, 1920)

21, Monroe (February 12, 1959-January 11, 1962)
20, Humboldt (March 7, 1924-February 3, 1928)

20, Washington (December 3, 1963-January 8, 1965)
20, Humboldt (February 27, 2004-February 7, 2006)
20, Washington (January 30, 1979-January 8, 2014)

Team
Arlington
Central
Como Park
Cretin-Derham
Harding
Highland Park
Hill-Murray
Humboldt
Johnson
Marshall
Mechanic Arts
Monroe
Murray
St. Thomas
Washington

Wilson

4 (2009)
56 (1983-1987)
4 (three times)
35 (2000-2002)
13 (1960-1961)
34 (1975-1977)

6 (1979)
12 (1917-1919)
55 (2008-2013)
11 (1952-1953)
19 (1973-1974)
6 (1949, 1964)
10 (1970-1971)
7 (1982-1983)
14 (1947-1949)

10 (1945-1946, 1961-1962)

School Winning/I.osing Streaks

Winning Streak (Years) Losing Streak (Years)

16 (2003-2005)
21 (1917-1920)
47 (1996-2000)
4 (1981)
14 (1956-1958)
7 (2002-2003)
14 (1981-1982)
52 (1983-1986)

30 (1977-1979, 1979-1981)

6 (1943-1944)
15 (1950-1952)
26 (1970-1972)
12 (1946-1947)
4 (1980, 1986)
20 (1963-1965)

(1979-2014)
8 (1963-1964)



Year
1919
1921
1922
1923
1926
1927
1928
1933
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1949

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970

Twin Cities Basketball Game Results

Minneapolis leads overall series 61-26

Results
Humboldt 21, South 12
Mpls. Central 19, St. Paul Central 9
Johnson 16, South 15
Johnson 17, Mpls. Central 15
Edison 31, Johnson 21
South 29, Johnson 16
Edison 36, Johnson 20
North 18, St. Paul Central 14
Edison 24, Humboldt 20
Edison 30, St. Paul Central 13
Edison 35, Johnson 17
St. Paul Central 21, North 14
St. Paul Central 18, Mpls. Marshall 16
Mpls. Marshall 40, Harding 25
Mpls. Marshall 36, Johnson 17
Mpls. Marshall 37, Washington 30
Edison 39, Washington 26
Henry 32, Humboldt 26
Henry 52, Mechanic Arts 36
Washburn 28, Monroe 17
St. Paul Marshall 41, Washburn 35
Washington 39, Mpls. Central 30
Humboldt 39, Vocational 36
Washburn 44, Monroe 35
Vocational 50, Washington 38
Washington 52, Edison 50
North 44, Washington 39
Roosevelt 59, St. Paul Marshall 53
North 48, St. Paul Central 43
Washburn 60, Mechanic Arts 42
Roosevelt 74, Wilson 54
Roosevelt 55, Murray 32
Mpls. Central 59, Wilson 51
South 50, St. Paul Central 46
Henry 55, Mechanic Arts 46
Roosevelt 57, St. Paul Central 43
South 70, Wilson 36
North 54, St. Paul Central 39
West 73, Mechanic Arts 50
St. Paul Central 53, Edison 44
Mpls. Central 70, St. Paul Central 56
St. Paul Central 64, Mpls. Central 62
Henry 48, Highland Park 47
St. Paul Central 69, Mpls. Central 62
Mpls. Central 54, Murray 45

Year
1972
1973

1974
1975

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003

2004
2005

2006
2007
2008

2009
2010
2011

2012
2013

2014
2015

Results
Murray 55, North 52
Highland Park 82, Washburn 50
Mechanic Arts 69, Washburn 58
North 74, Highland Park 51
Mpls. Central 59, Highland Park 44
Mpls. Central 68, Highland Park 57
Washburn 58, Humboldt 37
St. Paul Central 65, North 55
North 65, St. Paul Central 59
North 68, St. Paul Central 54
North 66, St. Paul Central 60
Southwest 56, Johnson 37
North 74, St. Paul Central 60
North 61, St. Paul Central 60 (ot)
North 57, St. Paul Central 55
North 57, St. Paul Central 53
St. Paul Central 60, North 51
St. Paul Central 87, South 80 (ot)
Roosevelt 61, Cretin-Derham 60 (ot)
Cretin-Derham 61, Roosevelt 45
Roosevelt 60, St. Paul Central 58
Roosevelt 75, Cretin-Derham 59
Washburn 77, Cretin-Derham 71
North 78, Cretin-Derham 62
North 65, Cretin-Derham 47
North 92, Highland Park 71
North 61, St. Paul Central 52
Highland Park 76, Henry 75
Henry 68, Cretin-Derham 53
Henry 68, Cretin-Derham 67
Cretin-Derham 81, Henry 75
Henry 75, Harding 67
North 61, Johnson 59
North 77, St. Paul Central 72
North 72, Johnson 59
Johnson 79, Henry 77
St. Paul Central 93, Henry 81
Washburn 67, Johnson 64
Johnson 92, North 67
Washburn 85, Johnson 80
Washburn 90, Johnson 89
Johnson 99, Southwest 72
Johnson 91, North 81
Johnson 123, North 119 (2 ot)

No games were scheduled in 1920, 1924-1925 and 1929-1932; in 1934 South refused to play.
In 1948 game was cancelled (Mpls. teacher’s strike).
In 1949, with a three-way tie for the conference championship in both Mpls. and St. Paul, it was decided that each co-champion
would play and the T.C. title that year was determined by conference that won most games (St. Paul).
In 1971, Mechanic Arts had a schedule conflict in district playoffs.



St. Paul City Conference
Boys’ Basketball -- Coaches All-Time

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY
Top Fifteen Wins
Coach Team(s) Years Wins
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 275
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 236
Gerry Keenan Mechanic Arts/Harding 1967-1996 224
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 196
Charles Portis Como Park/Highland Park 1984-2010 194
Vern Simmons  Johnson 2001-2015 154
Scott Howell Central 2001-2015 134
Coleman Kelly  Central 1946-1965 127
Howie Schultz ~ Mechanic Arts/Murray/Como Park  1955-65/74-83 124
Harry Nelson Washington 1938-1959 108
Tom Thnot St. Thomas 1978-1987 105
Dean Keenan Harding 1997-2015 97
Norm Rynard Humboldt 1960-1978 95
Pete Vujovich Harding/Highland Park 1958-1970 85
Jim Fritsche Central 1966-1974 82
Top Ten Winning Percentage
(minimum five years)
Winning
Coach Team(s Years Won Lost Pct.
Vern Simmons Johnson 2001-2015 154 28 84.6
Bill McKee Cretin-Derham 1996-2001 65 15 81.3
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 196 63 75.7
Edwin McKee Mechanic Arts 1916-18/20-21/24-28 40 13 75.5
Scott Howell Central 2001-2015 134 48 73.6
Coleman Kelly Central 1946-1965 127 53 70.6
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 236 106 69.0
Jim Fritsche Central 1966-1974 82 38 68.3
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 275 129 68.1
William Kilbourne  Humboldt 1913-1920 31 15 67.4
Top Ten Years Coaching
Years
Coach Team(s Years Coached Games
Gerry Keenan Mechanic Arts/Harding 1967-1996 30 426
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 28 404
Charles Portis Como Park/Highland Park 1984-2010 27 352
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 23 342
Harry Nelson Washington 1938-1959 22 193
George Rose Murray 1945-1965 21 189
Howie Schultz Mechanic Arts/Murray/Como Park ~ 1955-65/74-83 21 262
Coleman Kelly Central 1946-1965 20 180
Charles Wallblom Monroe/Mechanic Arts 1940-43/46-61 20 171
Norm Rynard Humboldt 1960-1978 19 244
Steve Elizondo Humboldt 1991-99/2002-11 19 234
Dean Keenan Harding 1997-2015 19 236




St. Paul City Conference

Boys’ Basketball -- Coaches All-Time

ALL GAMES (Conference, Non-Conference, Post-Season)

Top Twenty-Five Wins

Coach Team(s Years Wins
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 426
Vern Simmons Johnson 2001-2015 332
Charles Portis Como Park/Highland Park 1984-2010 318
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 315
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 311
Gerry Keenan Mechanic Arts/Harding 1967-1996 302
Harry Nelson Washington 1938-1959 237
Coleman Kelly Central 1946-1965 232
Scott Howell Central 2001-2015 231
Howie Schultz Mechanic Arts/Murray/Como Park 1955-65/74-83 195
Dean Keenan Harding 1997-2015 177
Al Sundberg Mech. Arts/Johnson/Mech. Arts 1929/35-43/48-54 150
George Rose Murray 1945-1965 145
Pete Vujovich Harding/Highland Park 1958-1970 140
Charles Wallblom  Monroe/Mechanic Arts/Monroe 1940-43/46-61 133
Pete Kramer Johnson 1952-1968 132
Tom Thnot St. Thomas 1978-1987 131
Steve Elizondo Humboldt 1991-99/2002-11 131
Edwin McKee Mechanic Arts 1916-18/20-21/24-28 125
Art Peterson Humboldt 1947-1959 125
Norm Rynard Humboldt 1960-1978 121
Paul Sokol Wilson 1955-1964 115
Jim Fritsche Central 1966-1974 111
Bill McKee Cretin-Derham 1996-2001 109
John Rees Johnson 1920-29/31-34 106
Top Ten Winning Percentage
(minimum five years coaching)
Winning
Coach Team(s Years Won  Lost Pct.
Edwin McKee* . Mechanic Arts 1916-18/20-21/24-28 125 38 76.5
Vern Simmons Johnson 2001-2015 332 109 75.3
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 315 112 73.8
Bill McKee Cretin-Derham 1996-2001 109 44 71.2
Henry Holman Mechanic Arts/Marshall 1930/38-42 66 34 66.0
John Rees Johnson 1920-29/31-34 106 56 65.4
William Kilbourne Humboldt 1913-1920 60 33 64.5
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 311 172 64.4
Dan Brink* Monroe/Central/Como 1972-93/2003-08 426 246 63.4
Cody Hanzel Marshall 1947-1953 81 50 61.8

*—includes non-conference tie game




